

No. S270535

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

TAKING OFFENSE,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Third Appellate District, Case No. C088485

Sacramento County Superior Court,

Case No. 34-2017-80002749-CU-WM-GDS

The Honorable Steven Gevercer, Judge

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

*Attorney General of California*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

*Solicitor General*

JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)

*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)

*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

\*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)

*Deputy Solicitor General*

PAUL STEIN (SBN 184956)

*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*

ANNA T. FERRARI (SBN 261579)

*Deputy Attorney General*

NICOLE WELINDT (SBN 330063)

*Associate Deputy Solicitor General*

455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3919

Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondents California*

*Attorney General and Departments of*

*Public Health and Social Services*

February 9, 2022

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Parties to the proceeding.....	14
Issue presented .....	15
Introduction.....	15
Statutory background.....	18
Statement of the case.....	26
Summary of argument .....	30
Argument.....	34
I. Taking Offense lacks standing.....	34
A. Taking Offense lacks standing to seek a writ of mandate—either as a directly interested litigant or on public interest grounds.....	35
B. Taking Offense also lacks taxpayer standing under Code of Civil Procedure, section 526a.....	43
II. S.B. 219’s bar on willful, repeated misgendering is constitutionally valid .....	47
A. Both this Court and the U.S. Supreme Court have made clear that the government may validly prohibit verbal discrimination in the workplace.....	48
B. Just as the State may validly bar verbal discrimination in the workplace, it may prohibit willful, repeated misgendering of long-term care residents in the facilities where they live.....	51
C. The Court of Appeal erred in facially invalidating the misgendering provision .....	59
1. The misgendering provision is not overinclusive.....	60
2. Even if the misgendering provision were overinclusive in the ways identified by the Court of Appeal, that would not justify facial invalidation .....	64
Conclusion .....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asplund v. Hannett</i> (N.M. 1926) 249 P. 1074 .....	44
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352.....	35, 36, 40
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> (D.C. Cir. 2013) 712 F.3d 572.....	58
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1141.....	48
<i>Bd. of Soc. Welfare v. County of L.A.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98 .....	38
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258 .....	46, 47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1731.....	52
<i>Bradford v. San Francisco</i> (1896) 112 Cal. 537 .....	44
<i>California Assn. of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	24
<i>California School Boards Assn. v. State of California</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 713.....	64, 65
<i>Canada v. Downtown Eastside Sex Workers United Against Violence Society</i> (Can. 2012) 2 S.C.R. 524 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793 .....	37, 42
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 41 .....	67
<i>Clouse v. San Diego</i> (1911) 159 Cal. 434 .....	46
<i>Common Cause v. State</i> (Me. 1983) 455 A.2d 1 .....	40
<i>Cornelius v. L.A. County Etc. Auth.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1761 .....	45, 47
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> (1879) 101 U.S. 601 .....	44
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 332 .....	45
<i>Department of Consumer Affairs v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 256 .....	39
<i>Driving Sch. Assn. of Cal. v. San Mateo Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1513 .....	38
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. California Dept. of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459 .....	38
<i>Fiske v. Gillespie</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1243 .....	46
<i>Fox v. State Personnel Board</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1034 .....	14
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 474 .....	52, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468.....	40
<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> (2002) 262 Va. 364 .....	45
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126 .....	37, 39, 45, 46
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 111 .....	53
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Bd.</i> (4th Cir. 2020) 972 F.3d 586.....	52
<i>Harman v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150 .....	36
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 510 U.S. 17 .....	51
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 1 .....	56
<i>In re Cregler</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 308 .....	41, 42
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> (Utah 1983) 675 P.2d 1145 .....	40
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 436 .....	56
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24 .....	57
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.....	68

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261 .....	57
<i>Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> (1999) 528 U.S. 32 .....	64
<i>Lyle v. Warner Brothers Television Productions</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 264.....	64
<i>Madera Cmty. Hosp. v. County of Madera</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 136 .....	38
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 753 .....	54
<i>Mahanoy Area School Dist. v. B. L.</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 2038.....	66
<i>Martinez v. Optimus Properties, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2017) 2017 WL 1040743.....	57, 58
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 447 .....	44
<i>Mathews v. Becerra</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 756.....	41, 42, 64
<i>McDonald v. Stockton Met. Transit Dist.</i> (1973) 36 Cal.App.3d 436 .....	38
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 57 .....	57
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 12 .....	21, 22
<i>Montano v. Bonnie Brae Convalescent Hosp., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 79 F.Supp.3d 1120.....	54

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat. Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419 .....	42
<i>Neary v. Regents of University of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.....	43
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	56
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1145.....	52, 59
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 644.....	52
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158 .....	36
<i>Paige v. State</i> (2018) 209 Vt. 379 .....	45
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090.....	68
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 910 .....	36, 42
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658.....	41
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385 .....	43
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 280 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Slayton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1076.....	42
<i>People v. Toledo</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 221.....	65
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> (2005) 585 Pa. 196.....	40
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 377.....	50, 51, 67
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 155.....	66
<i>Reynolds v. City of Calistoga</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 865.....	38, 39
<i>Ruckle v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> (Alaska 2004) 85 P.3d 1030.....	40
<i>Ryan v. Rosenfeld</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 124.....	45
<i>Salazar v. Eastin</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 836.....	42
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financing Authority of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733.....	35, 36
<i>Santa Clara County v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 552.....	46
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155.....	36

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> (2016) 132 Nev. 732 .....	40
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....	45
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206 .....	45
<i>Sturm v. Davlyn Invs., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013) 2013 WL 8604662 .....	58
<i>Teal v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 595.....	36
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197.....	42, 64
<i>Transactive Corp. v. Dept. of Soc. Serv.</i> (N.Y. 1998) 706 N.E.2d 1180 .....	40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 460 .....	65
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442 .....	43
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiss v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 194.....	37, 38
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> (2015) 575 U.S. 433.....	67, 68
<i>Winn v. Shaw</i> (1891) 87 Cal. 631 .....	44

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 476 .....	51
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	57
Civ. Code, § 51 .....	23, 57
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 526a .....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 1084-1086 .....	27, 31, 34, 35
Government Code	
§ 12923 .....	58
§ 12955 .....	23
Health and Safety Code	
§ 1290 .....	24
§ 1294 .....	24, 25
§ 1337.9 .....	25
§§ 1423-1425 .....	24
§ 1430 .....	25
§ 1439.50 .....	20, 54
§ 1439.51 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1439.54 .....	24, 55
§ 1569.40 .....	24
§ 1569.49 .....	24
§ 1569.50 .....	24
§ 1569.58 .....	25
§ 1569.269 .....	23, 55
§ 1599.1 .....	23
California Session Laws	
Stats. 2017, ch. 853, § 2, subd. (e) .....	18
Stats. 2017, ch. 483, § 1, subds. (a)-(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
Stats. 2020, ch. 181, § 1, subd. (d) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
California Code of Regulations, title 22	
§ 72527.....	23
§ 73523.....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
22 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 93 (1953).....	43, 44
American Psychological Assn., Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People (2015), < <a href="https://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf">https://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgen der.pdf</a> > .....	21
Asimow et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Administrative Law (The Rutter Group, Nov. 2021 update).....	40, 45
Bennett, <i>Pioneering Care for Transgender People</i> (2018) 49 American Psychological Assn. Monitor on Psychology 84 < <a href="https://www.apa.org/monitor/2018/11/care-transgender">https://www.apa.org/monitor/ 2018/11/care-transgender</a> > .....	21, 51, 54, 55
Cal. Assisted Living Assn., <i>2017-2018 Legislation:     S.B. 219</i> < <a href="http://caassistedliving.org/advocacy/advocacy-history/2017-2018-legislation/">http://caassistedliving.org/advocacy/ advocacy-history/2017-2018-legislation/</a> > .....	25
Cal. Assisted Living Assn., <i>About Us</i> < <a href="http://caassistedliving.org/about-cala/">http://caassistedliving.org/about-cala/</a> > .....	25
Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities, <i>About</i> < <a href="https://www.cahf.org/About">https://www.cahf.org/About</a> >.....	26
Comment, <i>A Remedy for Every Right</i> (2010) 98 Cal. L.Rev. 1595.....	47
2 Dillon, Commentaries on the Law of Municipal Corporations (4th ed. 1890) .....	44

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Ehrlich and Posner, <i>An Economic Analysis of Legal Rulemaking</i> (1974) 3 J. Legal Stud. 257 .....	63
Fallon, <i>Sexual Harassment, Content Neutrality, and the First Amendment Dog That Didn't Bark</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1.....	50, 66
Fredriksen-Goldsen et al., Addressing the Needs of LGBT Older Adults in San Francisco (2013) < <a href="https://depts.washington.edu/agepride/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/SFLGBTOlderAdultsFINAL7-10-13.pdf">https://depts.washington.edu/agepride/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/SFLGBTOlderAdultsFINAL7-10-13.pdf</a> > .....	21
Grant et al., Injustice at Every Turn (2011) < <a href="https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf">https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf</a> > .....	18
Jihanian, <i>Specifying Long-Term Care Provider Responsiveness to LGBT Older Adults</i> (2013) 25 J. of Gay & Lesbian Social Services 210.....	62
Lelutiu-Weinberger et al., <i>The Roles of Gender Affirmation and Discrimination in the Resilience of Transgender Individuals in the U.S.</i> (2020) 46 Behavioral Medicine 175 .....	21
National Senior Citizens Law Center, Stories from the Field: LGBT Older Adults in Long-Term Care Facilities (2011) < <a href="https://justiceinaging.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Stories-from-the-Field.pdf">https://justiceinaging.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Stories-from-the-Field.pdf</a> > .....	19, 22
Press Release, Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities, Free LGBT Training for Long Term Care Workers (July 2, 2018) < <a href="https://www.cahf.org/Resources/Media-Center/Press-Releases/Free-LGBT-Training-Available-for-Long-Term-Care-Workers">https://www.cahf.org/Resources/Media-Center/Press-Releases/Free-LGBT-Training-Available-for-Long-Term-Care-Workers</a> > .....	25, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Rohr, <i>Parallel Doctrinal Bars: The Unexplained Relationship Between Facial Overbreadth and “Scrutiny” Analysis in the Law of Freedom of Speech</i> (2019) 11 <i>Elon L.Rev.</i> 95 .....	67
Romanelli & Hudson, <i>Individual and Systemic Barriers to Health Care: Perspectives of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Adults</i> (2017) 87 <i>American J. of Orthopsychiatry</i> 714 .....	62
Segall, <i>Standing Between the Court and the Commentators: A Necessity Rationale for Public Actions</i> (1993) 54 <i>U. Pitt. L.Rev.</i> 351 .....	39
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 219 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 13, 2017 .....	<i>passim</i>
Smedley et al., Institute of Medicine, <i>Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> (2003) .....	62, 63
Urquart, <i>Disfavored Constitution, Passive Virtues?</i> (2012) 81 <i>Fordham L.Rev.</i> 1263 .....	47
Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment</i> (1992) 39 <i>UCLA L.Rev.</i> 1791 .....	67
